November 2008  Rev 1 1/11
11
P010xx
Sensitive standard SCRs up to 0.8 A
Features
■ IT(RMS) up to 0.8 A
■ VDRM/VRRM100, 200, 400 and 600 V
■ IGTfrom 5 to 200 µA

(P010xxL)
Table 1. Device summary
Order code
Voltage
Sensitivity Package
Packing
Mode100 V 200 V 400 V 600 V
P0102AA 1AA3 X 200 µA TO-92 Bulk
P0102AA 5AL3 X 200 µA TO-92 Tape and reel 13 inch
P0102AL 5AA4 X 200 µA SOT23-3L Tape and reel 7 inch
P0102BA 1AA3 X 200 µA TO-92 Bulk
P0102BL 5AA4 X 200 µA SOT23-3L Tape and reel 7 inch
P0102DA 1AA3 X 200 µA TO-92 Bulk
P0102DA 2AL3 X 200 µA TO-92 Ammopack
P0102DA 5AL3 X 200 µA TO-92 Tape and reel 13 inch
P0102DN 5AA4 X X 200 µA SOT-223 Tape and reel 7 inch
P0102MA 1AA3 X 200 µA TO-92 Bulk
P0102MN 5AA4 X 200 µA SOT-223 Tape and reel 7 inch
P0109AL 5AA4 X 1 µA SOT23-3L Tape and reel 7 inch
P0109DA 1AA3 X 1 µA TO-92 Bulk
P0109DA 5AL3 X 1 µA TO-92 Tape and reel 13 inch
Characteristics P010xx

Epoxy printed circuit board
FR4, copper thickness = 35 µm
P010xx Ordering information scheme
 7/11
2 Ordering information scheme
Figure 17. Ordering information scheme
3 Package information
● Epoxy meets UL94, V0
In order to meet environmental requirements, ST offers these devices in ECOPACK®
packages. These packages have a lead-free second level interconnect. The category of
second level interconnect is marked on the package and on the inner box label, in
compliance with JEDEC Standard JESD97. The maximum ratings related to soldering
conditions are also marked on the inner box label. ECOPACK is an ST trademark.
ECOPACK specifications are available at www.st.com.
Sensitive SCR series
Sensitivity
Voltage
Package
Packing mode
Current
01 up to 0.8 A
02 = 200 µA
09 = 1 µA
A = 100 V
B = 200 V
D = 400 V
M = 600 V
A = TO-92
L = SOT23-3L
N = SOT-223
1AA3 = Bulk
2AL3 = Ammopack
5AL3 = Tape and reel 13 inch
5AA4 = Tape and reel 7 inch
BlankP     01   0x     x     x xAxx
Table 7. TO-92 dimensions
Ref
dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min Typ Max Min Typ Max
A 1.35 0.053
B 4.70 0.185
C 2.54 0.100
D 4.40 0.173
E 12.70 0.500
F 3.70 0.146
a 0.50 0.019
A
F
CB
a
D E
Package information P010xx
8/11
Figure 18. Footprint (dimensions in mm)
Table 8. SOT-223 Dimensions
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A 1.80 0.071
A1 0.02 0.001
B 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.024 0.027 0.031
B1 2.90 3.00 3.10 0.114 0.118 0.122
c 0.24 0.26 0.32 0.009 0.010 0.013
D 6.30 6.50 6.70 0.248 0.256 0.264
e 2.3 0.090
e1 4.6 0.181
E 3.30 3.50 3.70 0.130 0.138 0.146
H 6.70 7.00 7.30 0.264 0.276 0.287
V 10° max
A
A1

1.26
3.250.73
Ordering information P010xx
10/11
4 Ordering information
5 Revision history
Table 10. Ordering information
Order code Marking Package Weight Base qty Packing mode
P0102AA 1AA3 P0102 AA TO-92 0.2 g 2500 Bulk
P0102AA 5AL3 P0102 AA TO-92 0.2 g 2000 Tape and reel 13 inch
P0102AL 5AA4 P2A SOT23-3L 0.01 g 3000 Tape and reel 7 inch
P0102BA 1AA3 P0102 BA TO-92 0.2 g 1000 Bulk
P0102BL 5AA4 P2B SOT23-3L 0.01 g 3000 Tape and reel 7 inch
P0102DA 1AA3 P0102 DA TO-92 0.2 g 2500 Bulk
P0102DA 2AL3 P0102 DA TO-92 0.2 g 2000 Ammopack
P0102DA 5AL3 P0102 DA TO-92 0.2 g 2000 Tape and reel 13 inch
P0102DN 5AA4 P2D SOT-223 0.11 g 3000 Tape and reel 7 inch
P0102MA 1AA3 P0102 MA TO-92 0.2 g 2500 Bulk
P0102MN 5AA4 P2M SOT-223 0.11 g 2000 Tape and reel 7 inch
P0109AL 5AA4 P9A SOT23-3L 0.01 g 3000 Tape and reel 7 inch
P0109DA 1AA3 P0109 DA TO-92 0.2 g 2500 Bulk
P0109DA 5AL3 P0109 DA TO-92 0.2 g 2000 Tape and reel 13 inch
Table 11. Document revision history
Date Revision Description of changes
24-Nov-2008 1 First issue.